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TO BE ANSWERED ON 1ST JANUARY, 2019

EMPANELMENT OF SUPER-SPECIALITY HOSPITALS IN KOLHAPUR

2162. SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of Government for empanelment of
privately-owned superspeciality hospitals in Kolhapur; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and by when more super-speciality hospitals in Kolhapur shall get
empanelled?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b) ‘Public Health & Hospitals’ being a State Subject, the primary responsibility of
strengthening of their health care services is that of respective State/UT governments.

Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY)  is a centrally sponsored
scheme, under which the beneficiary family is entitled for health coverage upto Rs.5 lac per year,
in any empaneled hospitals (both Public and Pvt). While all Government Hospitals of the level of
Community Health Centre are deemed empaneled under the scheme, Private hospitals are
empaneled by the respective State Governments as per the prescribed guidelines. PMJAY is
implemented by the respective State governments.

At present 28 hospitals in Kolhapur District have been empaneled under health insurance
scheme and of these 27 private owned hospitals are providing predominantly super-specialty
services.

The number of empaneled hospitals along with details of super-specialty services are
attached as Annexure. As per the information available from State Government of Maharashtra,
the number of hospitals as of now are adequate.

……………….



Annexure
Hospital wise specialties empanelled in Kolhapur

Sr.
No.

Hospital name Govt/
Pvt Specialities

1 Late Kedari Redekar Hospital Pvt

M10.Pulmonology, M11.Dermatology,
M12.Rheumatology, M14.Gastroenterology,
M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, S1.General Surgery,
S2.ENT Surgery, S5.Orthopedic Surgery And
Procedures, S6.Surgical Gastro Enterology,
S9.Genitourinary System

2 SANT GAJANAN MAHARAJ
RURAL HOSPITAL

Pvt

M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, M6.Pediatrics Medical
Management, S1.General Surgery, S11.Surgical
Oncology, S2.ENT Surgery, S3.Ophthalmology
Surgery, S4.Gynaecology And Obstetrics Surgery,
S6.Surgical Gastro Enterology, S9.Genitourinary
System

3 alliance superspecialty hospital Pvt

M10.Pulmonology, M14.Gastroenterology,
M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, M6.Pediatrics Medical
Management, M7.Cardiology, M8.Nephrology,
S1.General Surgery, S10.Neurosurgery,
S11.Surgical Oncology, S12.Plastic Surgery,
S13.Burns, S14.Poly Trauma, S15.Prostheses,
S3.Ophthalmology Surgery, S4.Gynaecology And
Obstetrics Surgery, S5.Orthopedic Surgery And
Procedures, S8.Pediatric Surgery, S9.Genitourinary
System

4 Girija Hospital (PMM) Pvt
M6.Pediatrics Medical Management, S8.Pediatric
Surgery

5 Hridaya Multi-Speciality
Hospital & Research Center

pvt
M1.Medical Oncology, S11.Surgical Oncology

6 Mane Care hospital, Jaysingpur Pvt

M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, S1.General Surgery,
S10.Neurosurgery, S11.Surgical Oncology,
S12.Plastic Surgery, S13.Burns, S14.Poly Trauma,
S15.Prostheses, S2.ENT Surgery, S5.Orthopedic
Surgery And Procedures, S9.Genitourinary System



7 Niramaya Hospital Pvt

M10.Pulmonology, M14.Gastroenterology,
M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, M7.Cardiology,
M8.Nephrology, S1.General Surgery,
S4.Gynaecology And Obstetrics Surgery, S7.Cardiac
And Cardiothoracic Surgery

8 Apple Hospitals And Research
Institute Ltd

Pvt

M1.Medical Oncology, M10.Pulmonology,
M11.Dermatology, M12.Rheumatology,
M13.Endocrinology, M15.Interventional Radiology,
M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, M6.Pediatrics Medical
Management, M7.Cardiology, M8.Nephrology,
M9.Neurology, S1.General Surgery,
S10.Neurosurgery, S11.Surgical Oncology, S2.ENT
Surgery, S4.Gynaecology And Obstetrics Surgery,
S6.Surgical Gastro Enterology, S7.Cardiac And
Cardiothoracic Surgery, S8.Pediatric Surgery,
S9.Genitourinary System

9

Contacare eye hospital (name
change in special emergency
meeting conducted in
22/02/2018 Vasan eye care)

Pvt

S3.Ophthalmology Surgery

10 Diamond superspecialty
hospital

Pvt

M11.Dermatology, M15.Interventional Radiology,
M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M7.Cardiology,
M8.Nephrology, S3.Ophthalmology Surgery,
S4.Gynaecology And Obstetrics Surgery, S7.Cardiac
And Cardiothoracic Surgery, S9.Genitourinary
System

11
Dr. D. Y. Patil Medical
College, Hospital & Research
Institute

Pvt

M1.Medical Oncology, M10.Pulmonology,
M11.Dermatology, M12.Rheumatology,
M13.Endocrinology, M14.Gastroenterology,
M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, M6.Pediatrics Medical
Management, M7.Cardiology, M8.Nephrology,
M9.Neurology, S1.General Surgery,
S10.Neurosurgery, S11.Surgical Oncology,
S12.Plastic Surgery, S14.Poly Trauma,
S15.Prostheses, S2.ENT Surgery, S3.Ophthalmology
Surgery, S4.Gynaecology And Obstetrics Surgery,
S5.Orthopedic Surgery And Procedures, S6.Surgical
Gastro Enterology, S8.Pediatric Surgery,
S9.Genitourinary System



12 Athayu multispecialty hospital Pvt

M14.Gastroenterology, M15.Interventional
Radiology, M16.GENERAL MEDICINE,
M2.Radiation Oncology, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, M7.Cardiology,
M8.Nephrology, S1.General Surgery,
S10.Neurosurgery, S11.Surgical Oncology,
S12.Plastic Surgery, S13.Burns, S14.Poly Trauma,
S15.Prostheses, S5.Orthopedic Surgery And
Procedures, S7.Cardiac And Cardiothoracic Surgery,
S9.Genitourinary System

13 Ganesh hospital Pvt

M10.Pulmonology, M11.Dermatology,
M12.Rheumatology, M13.Endocrinology,
M14.Gastroenterology, M16.GENERAL
MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care, M5.Infectious
Diseases, S1.General Surgery, S10.Neurosurgery,
S11.Surgical Oncology, S12.Plastic Surgery,
S13.Burns, S14.Poly Trauma, S4.Gynaecology And
Obstetrics Surgery, S5.Orthopedic Surgery And
Procedures, S6.Surgical Gastro Enterology,
S9.Genitourinary System.

14 Joshi hospital and Dialysis
Centre

Pvt
M8.Nephrology

15 Kolhapur Ortho Hospital Pvt

M14.Gastroenterology,M16.GENERAL
MEDICINE,M3.Critical Care,M5.Infectious
Diseases,M9.Neurology,S1.General
Surgery,S10.Neurosurgery,S12.Plastic
Surgery,S13.Burns, S14.Poly
Trauma,S15.Prostheses,S5.Orthopedic Surgery And
Procedures

16 KPC Multi Specility Hospital Pvt

M14.Gastroenterology, M16.GENERAL
MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care, M5.Infectious
Diseases, M7.Cardiology, S1.General Surgery,
S12.Plastic Surgery, S2.ENT Surgery,
S5.Orthopedic Surgery And Procedures, S6.Surgical
Gastro Enterology, S9.Genitourinary System

17 Magdum Endo-Surgery
Institute

Pvt
M14.Gastroenterology, S1.General Surgery,
S9.Genitourinary System

18 Masai Hospital Kolhapur Pvt
M6.Pediatrics Medical Management, S8.Pediatric
Surgery



19
RCSM GOVERNMENT
MEDICAL COLLEGE AND
CPR HOSPITAL KOLHAPUR

Govt

M10.Pulmonology, M11.Dermatology,
M12.Rheumatology, M13.Endocrinology,
M14.Gastroenterology, M16.GENERAL
MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care, M5.Infectious
Diseases, M6.Pediatrics Medical Management,
M7.Cardiology, M8.Nephrology, M9.Neurology,
S1.General Surgery, S11.Surgical Oncology,
S13.Burns, S15.Prostheses, S2.ENT Surgery,
S3.Ophthalmology Surgery, S4.Gynaecology And
Obstetrics Surgery, S5.Orthopedic Surgery And
Procedures, S6.Surgical Gastro Enterology,
S7.Cardiac And Cardiothoracic Surgery,
S8.Pediatric Surgery, S9.Genitourinary System

20 Shri Siddhivinayak Heart
Foundation

Pvt

M10.Pulmonology, M11.Dermatology,
M13.Endocrinology, M14.Gastroenterology,
M15.Interventional Radiology, M16.GENERAL
MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care, M5.Infectious
Diseases, M7.Cardiology, S1.General Surgery,
S7.Cardiac And Cardiothoracic Surgery

21 Siddhivinayak nursing home Pvt

M10.Pulmonology, M11.Dermatology,
M13.Endocrinology, M14.Gastroenterology,
M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, M7.Cardiology,
M8.Nephrology, M9.Neurology, S1.General Surgery

22 Sunrise (Heamodialysis) Pvt M8.Nephrology

23 Swastik hospital Pvt

M10.Pulmonology, M11.Dermatology,
M12.Rheumatology, M13.Endocrinology,
M15.Interventional Radiology, M16.GENERAL
MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care, M5.Infectious
Diseases, M6.Pediatrics Medical Management,
M7.Cardiology, S1.General Surgery, S7.Cardiac
And Cardiothoracic Surgery

24 Tulip Hospital Pvt

M11.Dermatology, M16.GENERAL MEDICINE,
M3.Critical Care, M5.Infectious Diseases,
S1.General Surgery, S10.Neurosurgery,
S11.Surgical Oncology, S12.Plastic Surgery,
S14.Poly Trauma, S15.Prostheses, S2.ENT Surgery,
S4.Gynaecology And Obstetrics Surgery,
S5.Orthopedic Surgery And Procedures,
S9.Genitourinary System

25 Warana Institute Pvt S9.Genitourinary System

26 Kolhapur Cancer center Pvt
M1.Medical Oncology, M2.Radiation Oncology,
S11.Surgical Oncology



27 Siddhagiri Hospital &
Research Centre

Pvt

M1.Medical Oncology, M10.Pulmonology,
M14.Gastroenterology, M16.GENERAL
MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care, M5.Infectious
Diseases, M7.Cardiology, M9.Neurology,
S1.General Surgery, S10.Neurosurgery,
S11.Surgical Oncology, S14.Poly Trauma,
S15.Prostheses, S4.Gynaecology And Obstetrics
Surgery, S5.Orthopedic Surgery And Procedures,
S9.Genitourinary System

28 Ramkrishna Jaiswal Hospital Pvt

M10.Pulmonology, M14.Gastroenterology,
M16.GENERAL MEDICINE, M3.Critical Care,
M5.Infectious Diseases, M6.Pediatrics Medical
Management, M9.Neurology, S1.General Surgery,
S10.Neurosurgery, S12.Plastic Surgery, S13.Burns,
S14.Poly Trauma, S15.Prostheses, S2.ENT Surgery,
S4.Gynaecology And Obstetrics Surgery,
S5.Orthopedic Surgery And Procedures, S6.Surgical
Gastro Enterology, S8.Pediatric Surgery,
S9.Genitourinary System


